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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On July 25, 2012, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012. A copy of
the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on July 25, 2012 is furnished herewith as Exhibit
99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and include cautionary statements identifying important
factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 

 99.1 Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated July 25, 2012, announcing its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.
 

 99.2 Transcript of earnings conference call held on July 25, 2012, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 
July 31, 2012  CBIZ, INC.

  By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove
  Name: Ware H. Grove
  Title:  Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 99.1
 

  
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE   CONTACT:  Ware Grove

    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS SECOND QUARTER AND FIRST HALF 2012 RESULTS

First Half Revenue up 4.0% and Second Quarter Revenue up 2.8%

First Half Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations of $0.50 vs. $0.50 in prior year
Second Quarter Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations of $0.12 vs. $0.14 a year ago

Cleveland, Ohio (July 25, 2012)—CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced results for the second quarter and six months ended June 30, 2012.

CBIZ reported revenue of $188.6 million for the second quarter ended June 30, 2012, an increase of 2.8% over the $183.5 million recorded for the second quarter
of 2011. Revenue from newly acquired operations contributed $6.9 million to revenue growth in the second quarter compared with the same period a year ago.
Same-unit revenue decreased by 1.0%, or $1.8 million in the second quarter, compared to the same period a year ago. CBIZ reported income from continuing
operations for the quarter of $5.8 million, or $0.12 per diluted share, compared with $6.9 million, or $0.14 per diluted share in the second quarter of 2011.

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2012, CBIZ reported revenue of $409.4 million, an increase of 4.0% over the $393.5 million recorded for the
comparable six-month period a year ago. Same-unit revenue increased by $0.1 million for the first six months of 2012 compared to the same period a year ago.
Acquisitions contributed $15.8 million to revenue growth for the first half of 2012. Income from continuing operations was $24.6 million for the first six months
of 2012, or $0.50 per diluted share, compared with $25.0 million for the first six months of 2011, or $0.50 per diluted share.

Cash earnings per share from continuing operations, a non-GAAP measure that includes the impact of major non-cash charges to earnings, was $0.27 per diluted
share for the second quarter 2012, compared to $0.29 for the second quarter a year ago, and was $0.79 per diluted share for the first six months of 2012 compared
with $0.78 for the first six months a year ago. Adjusted EBITDA for the quarter was $18.7 million and for the six months ended June 30, 2012, adjusted EBITDA
was $57.7 million. The calculations for these items are outlined in the schedules attached.

At June 30, 2012, the amount outstanding on the Company’s $275.0 million unsecured credit facility was $149.2 million compared with $145.0 million at
December 31, 2011. The Company used $23.1 million of funds for acquisition-related and earn out payments and $3.8 million to repurchase 634 thousand shares
of its outstanding stock in the first half of 2012.



Steven L. Gerard, CBIZ Chairman and CEO stated, “We are pleased to report a 4.0% increase in total revenue for the first half of 2012 including 2.8% revenue
growth in the second quarter. We are encouraged by the organic growth of 1.6% within our core Financial and Employee Services group for the first half of 2012.
Lower reimbursement rates and industry pricing pressures continue to impact our MMP business, and as expected, we are experiencing a decline in revenue
within this group and this is having a negative impact on our overall revenue and earnings.

“At this time, we expect to achieve our target of full-year revenue growth of 3-4% and diluted earnings per share growth of 6-8% for 2012. We completed three
acquisitions so far this year, continue to have a significant pipeline of potential acquisitions and expect to close several additional transactions during the second
half of 2012,” continued Mr. Gerard.

CBIZ will host a conference call later this morning to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the media and the
public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Investors and analysts can participate in the conference call by dialing 1-877-889-2795 several minutes before
11:00 a.m. (ET). If you are dialing from outside the United States, dial 1-630-343-1248. A replay of the call will be available starting at 1:00 p.m. (ET) July 25,
through midnight (ET), July 27, 2012. The dial-in number for the replay is 1-866-873-8511. If you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-630-343-
1245. The access code for the replay is 12012. A replay of the webcast will also be available on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com.

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances and employees. CBIZ provides its clients with financial services
including accounting, tax and consulting, internal audit, merger and acquisition advisory and valuation services. Employee services include employee benefits
consulting, property and casualty insurance, retirement plan consulting, payroll, life insurance, HR consulting, and executive recruitment. CBIZ also provides
outsourced technology staffing and support services, real estate consulting services, healthcare consulting, and medical practice management. As one of the
largest benefits specialists and one of the largest accounting, valuation, and medical practice management companies in the United States, the Company’s services
are provided through more than 130 Company offices in 37 states.

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-
looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks and
uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage its growth; the Company’s dependence on the current trend of
outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures; general business
and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting its insurance business or its business services operations. A more
detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
 

6050 Oak Tree Boulevard, South • Suite 500 • Cleveland, OH 44131 • Phone (216) 447-9000 • Fax (216) 447-9007

Page 2 of 6



CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 

   
THREE MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30,  
   2012   %   2011 (1)   %  
Revenue   $188,606    100.0%  $183,464    100.0% 

Operating expenses    166,691    88.4%   160,395    87.4% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Gross margin    21,915    11.6%   23,069    12.6% 

Corporate general and administrative expenses (2)    7,638    4.0%   6,744    3.7% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income    14,277    7.6%   16,325    8.9% 

Other income (expense):      
Interest expense    (4,146)   -2.2%   (4,407)   -2.4% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    50    0.0%   2    0.0% 
Other (expense) income, net (3) (4)    (840)   -0.4%   27    0.0% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (4,936)   -2.6%   (4,378)   -2.4% 

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    9,341    5.0%   11,947    6.5% 

Income tax expense    3,512     5,095   
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from continuing operations    5,829    3.1%   6,852    3.7% 

Gain (loss) from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    1     (331)  
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    18     30   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 5,848    3.1%  $ 6,551    3.6% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.12    $ 0.14   
Discontinued operations    —       (0.01)  

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.12    $ 0.13   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,244     49,958   

Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (5)   $ 13,437    $ 16,352   
Adjusted EBITDA (5)   $ 18,743    $ 21,317   
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Includes a benefit of $35 and $3 for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, in compensation expense associated with losses from the

Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 3). Excluding this item, “corporate general and administrative expenses” would be $7,673 and $6,747, or
4.1% and 3.7% of revenue, for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(3) Includes net losses of $885 and net gains of $38 for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, attributable to assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These net losses or gains do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they
are directly offset by compensation adjustments to the Plan participants. Compensation is included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and
administrative expenses.”

(4) For the three months ended June 30, 2012, amount includes expenses of $147 related to net increases in the fair value of contingent consideration related to
CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(5) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted EBITDA
represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $5,306 and $4,965 for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by
analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company's ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be regarded as an
alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,  
   2012   %   2011(1)   %  
Revenue   $409,433    100.0%  $393,533    100.0% 

Operating expenses    346,696    84.7%   330,122    83.9% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Gross margin    62,737    15.3%   63,411    16.1% 

Corporate general and administrative expenses (2)    18,182    4.4%   16,304    4.1% 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income    44,555    10.9%   47,107    12.0% 

Other income (expense):      
Interest expense    (8,268)   -2.0%   (9,322)   -2.4% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    2,639    0.6%   2,745    0.7% 
Other income, net (3) (4)    2,598    0.6%   3,108    0.8% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (3,031)   -0.8%   (3,469)   -0.9% 

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    41,524    10.1%   43,638    11.1% 

Income tax expense    16,928     18,682   
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from continuing operations    24,596    6.0%   24,956    6.3% 

Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (3)    (570)  
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    40     70   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 24,633    6.0%  $ 24,456    6.2% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.50    $ 0.50   
Discontinued operations    —       (0.01)  

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.50    $ 0.49   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,391     49,880   

Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (5)   $ 47,153    $ 50,215   
Adjusted EBITDA (5)   $ 57,687    $ 60,210   
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Includes expenses of $278 and $184 for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, in compensation expense associated with gains from

the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 3). Excluding this item, corporate general and administrative expenses would be $17,904 and
$16,120, or 4.4% and 4.1% of revenue, for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

(3) Includes net gains of $2,113 and $1,685 for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, attributable to assets held in the Company’s
deferred compensation plan. These net gains do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are directly offset by
compensation adjustments to the Plan participants. Compensation is included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and administrative expenses.”

(4) For the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, amount includes income of $103 and $1,152, respectively, related to net decreases in the fair value of
contingent consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(5) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted EBITDA
represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $10,534 and $9,995 for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by
analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be regarded as an
alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 

   
THREE MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30,   
SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30,  
   2012   2011 (1)   2012   2011 (1)  
Revenue      
Financial Services   $ 101,336   $ 96,607   $233,500   $218,893  
Employee Services    45,609    43,197    93,668    87,632  
Medical Management Professionals    34,400    35,654    67,671    71,065  
National Practices    7,261    8,006    14,594    15,943  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 188,606   $ 183,464   $409,433   $393,533  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross Margin      
Financial Services   $ 12,205   $ 13,521   $ 47,136   $ 45,902  
Employee Services    7,089    7,032    15,700    14,770  
Medical Management Professionals    3,646    4,195    6,397    7,532  
National Practices    602    1,212    1,213    2,492  
Operating expenses—unallocated (2):      

Other    (2,477)   (2,850)   (5,874)   (5,784) 
Deferred compensation    850    (41)   (1,835)   (1,501) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 21,915   $ 23,069   $ 62,737   $ 63,411  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration charges

and certain advertising expenses. “Operating expenses—unallocated” also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the Company’s deferred
compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are directly offset by the
same adjustment to “other income, net” in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income. Gains recognized from adjustments to the fair value of
the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as additional compensation expense in “operating expenses” and as income in “other income,
net.”

CASH EARNINGS AND PER SHARE DATA
Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Cash Earnings from Continuing Operations (3)

 
   THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,  
   2012    Per Share   2011    Per Share 
Income from Continuing Operations   $ 5,829    $ 0.12    $ 6,852    $ 0.14  

Selected non-cash items:         
Depreciation and amortization    5,306     0.11     4,965     0.10  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    659     0.01     912     0.02  
Stock-based compensation    1,363     0.03     1,590     0.03  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    147     —       —       —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Non-cash items    7,475     0.15     7,467     0.15  
    

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Cash earnings—Continuing Operations   $13,304    $ 0.27    $14,319    $ 0.29  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,  

   2012   
Per

Share   2011   
Per

Share  
Income from Continuing Operations   $24,596   $ 0.50   $24,956   $ 0.50  

Selected non-cash items:      
Depreciation and amortization (4)    10,534    0.21    9,995    0.20  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    1,295    0.03    1,953    0.04  
Stock-based compensation    2,869    0.06    2,914    0.06  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    (103)   (0.01)   (1,152)   (0.02) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Non-cash items    14,595    0.29    13,710    0.28  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Cash earnings—Continuing Operations   $39,191   $ 0.79   $38,666   $ 0.78  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(3) The Company believes cash earnings and cash earnings per diluted share (non-GAAP measures) more clearly illustrate the impact of certain non-cash

charges and credits to “income from continuing operations” and are a useful measure for the Company and its analysts. Cash earnings is defined as income
from continuing operations excluding: depreciation and amortization, non-cash interest expense, non-cash stock-based compensation expense, and
adjustments to the fair value of contingent consideration related to prior acquisitions. Cash earnings per diluted share is calculated by dividing cash
earnings by the number of weighted average diluted common shares outstanding for the period indicated. Cash earnings and cash earnings per diluted share
should not be regarded as a replacement or alternative to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles.

(4) Capital spending was $2.2 million and $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
 

   
JUNE 30,

2012   
DECEMBER 31,

2011 (1)  
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,069   $ 1,613  
Restricted cash   $ 21,770   $ 19,838  
Accounts receivable, net   $ 164,083   $ 137,073  
Current assets before funds held for clients   $ 209,802   $ 182,475  
Funds held for clients—current and non-current   $ 83,846   $ 109,854  
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   $ 465,463   $ 458,340  

Total assets   $ 822,838   $ 812,357  

Notes payable—current   $ 1,222   $ 13,986  
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   $ 116,711   $ 116,382  
Client fund obligations   $ 83,620   $ 109,800  
Convertible notes—non-current   $ 121,073   $ 119,778  
Bank debt   $ 149,200   $ 145,000  

Total liabilities   $ 539,450   $ 552,199  

Treasury stock   $(369,818)  $ (365,364) 

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 283,388   $ 260,158  

Debt to equity (2)    95.4%   101.8% 
Days sales outstanding (DSO)—continuing operations (3)    81    71  

Shares outstanding    49,919    50,036  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding    49,074    49,328  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    49,391    49,599  

 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2011 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
(2) Ratio is convertible notes and bank debt divided by total stockholders' equity.
(3) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable (before the allowance for doubtful accounts) and unbilled revenue (net of

realization adjustments) at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is
commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company's ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner.
DSO should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles. DSO at
June 30, 2011 was 80.
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Exhibit 99.2

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS
Steven Gerard CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO
Ware Grove CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS
Vincent Colicchio Noble Financial Group—Analyst
Josh Vogel Sidoti & Company—Analyst
Eugene Fox Cardinal Capital Management—Analyst

PRESENTATION.

Operator

Welcome to the CBIZ second quarter and first half 2012 results call. The conference has now begun. The host for today’s call will be Steven Gerard, Chairman
and CEO of CBIZ. All participants are muted and there will be a question-and-answer session at the end of this call.

At this time, I would like to turn the call over to Steven Gerard. Thank you.

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

Thank you, JoAnne, and good morning, everyone. Thank you for calling into CBIZ’s second quarter and first half conference call. Before I begin my comments, I
would like to remind you of a few things.

As with all our conference calls, this call is intended to answer the questions of our shareholders and analysts. If there are media representatives on the call, you
are welcome to listen in. However I ask that if you have questions you hold them for after the call and we will be happy to address them at that time. The call is
also being webcast and you can access the call over our website.

You should have all received a copy of the press release we issued this morning. If you did not access it on our website, you can call our corporate office for a
copy.

Finally, please remember that during the course of the call we may make forward-looking statements. These statements represent management’s intentions, hopes,
beliefs, expectations, and predictions of the future. Actual results can and sometimes do differ materially from those projected in forward-looking statements.

Additional information concerning the factors that would cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is contained in our
SEC filings, Form 10-K, and press releases.

Joining me on the call this morning is Ware Grove, our Chief Financial Officer. Prior to the opening this morning, we were pleased to release our second-quarter
and six-month financials. As you will note, our revenue in the second quarter for both our core Financial Services and employee service groups are up quarter
over quarter and they are up for the six months compared to the prior year of last year.

We continue to witness, as we had indicated, some softness in our MMP business and we will talk about that in a minute. We also continue to invest in our
business which caused a degree of lumpiness in our expenses, and we will highlight that for you in a minute also.

And so, I would like to turn it over to Ware to give you the detail and then I’ll come back and give you some overall analysis of the market we are seeing and
where we are in some of our other initiatives.

Ware Grove —CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

Thank you, Steve, and good morning, everyone. As is our normal practice, I want to take a few minutes to run through the highlights of the numbers we released
this morning for the second quarter and for the six months ended June 30, 2012. We are very pleased to report that total revenue for the second quarter increased
by 2.8% or by $5.1 million and for the six months ended June 30, 2012, total revenue increased by 4.0% or by $15.9 million.



Within our core Financial Services and Employee Services groups, on a combined basis, total revenue grew by 5.1% in the second quarter and grew by 6.7% for
the first six months. As Steve commented, as we expected, we continues to face challenges achieving revenue growth within our MMP, or Medical Management
Professionals Group, due to continued pressures on reimbursement rates combined with the competitive pricing environment. Revenue within this group declined
by 3.5% in the second quarter and declined by 4.8% in the six months.

Now, same-unit revenue in total declined by 1% in the second quarter with acquisitions contributing $6.9 million, or 3.8% to revenue growth. For the six months,
same-unit revenue was flat compared with the year ago. As I commented, revenue declines within our Medical Management Professionals Group negatively
impacted our total organic growth.

Within our National Practices segment it should also be noted that in the first half of last year, 2011, we recorded several transactions within our mergers and
acquisitions advisory business, and these have not recurred yet this year. This negatively impacted same-unit revenue by approximately $786,000 in the second
quarter and by approximately $1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012, compared with the prior year.

Same-unit revenue within our Financial Services group was up by 1.3% in the second quarter and was up by 2.5% for the six months compared with a year ago.
Within this group, we have gained efficiencies in completing engagements with fewer resources and as has been the trend in recent years, the volume of hours
billed to clients within our core accounting business units remained somewhat soft. But as the result of the efficiencies we have gained, the effective rate that we
realized per hour has increased nearly 2% compared with the prior year. So we are recording an increase in revenue and organic revenue.

Now, beyond our core accounting business units within this group, our other national business units continue to perform very well and they are achieving very
nice growth both in the quarter and year-to-date. We have also made some longer term investments in staffing within the Financial Services group this year and as
we have made a number of hires designed to increase our service capabilities with a particular focus towards the forensic accounting and the state and local tax
planning service areas.

Also within Financial Services, we are developing a network of business development managers throughout the country and their primary function is to generate
new business. We believe these initiatives will enhance our long-term growth prospects. But in the early stages as they are, these investments have negatively
impacted our second-quarter and year-to-date margins within this group. Combined, these initiatives within Financial Services have impacted our pretax
contribution within this group by approximately $430,000 in the second quarter and by approximately $800,000 for the six-month period.

Same-unit revenue within our Employee Services group declined by 2.3% in the second quarter and, for the six months, it has declined by 0.7% or is essentially
flat compared with a year ago. That is due to continued softness in the group health benefits area and softness in the life insurance area, which is primarily due to
uncertainties and possible tax code changes related to gift estate planning for higher net worth individuals.

Now we are continuing to see strong results within our property and casualty lines of business, as well as strong results within our HR consulting and recruiting
business this year within our Employee Services segment. And when you look at it on a combined basis, the core Financial and Employee Services groups have
grown organically by 1.6% in the first half of this year compared with the prior year.

As we commented earlier, we expected challenges toward achieving revenue growth within the Medical Management Professionals business segment throughout
this year. To date, the volume of procedures process has grown by a little over 2%. But lower reimbursement rates for the specialties we serve, with an emphasis
on radiology combined with competitive pricing pressures, has resulted in lower revenue for this group. Same-unit revenue within this group declined by $3.4
million, or by 4.8% in the first half of 2012 compared with the prior year, and has declined by $1.3 million, or 3.5% in the second quarter compared with a year
ago.

When you eliminate the impact of the deferred comp plan asset gains or losses, the operating margin for the second quarter was 11.2% compared with 12.6% a
year ago. And for the six months, operating margin was 15.8% compared with 16.5% a year ago. As I noted in my earlier comments, margin has been impacted
by several items this year. In addition to the investments within our Financial Services group that I outlined previously, the pretax income contribution of Medical
Management Professionals in the second quarter was approximately $580,000 lower than a year ago and year-to-date is about $1.2 million lower than a year ago.
The impact of our merger and acquisitions advisory business contribution was lower by approximately $580,000 in the second quarter and was lower by about
$1.3 million for the six months of this year compared with the prior year.
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Now we have commented previously that our M&A advisory business is not highly predictable and the timing of transactions may have an impact to the year-
over-year comparisons. So that is why I outlined this for you. We fully expect to close on transactions in the second half and in fact have already closed a
transaction that will result in approximately $500,000 that is a positive impact in the third quarter.

Looking at G&A expenses, eliminating the impact of gains and losses on the deferred comp assets, our general and administrative expense was 4.1% of revenue
in the second quarter compared with 3.7% a year ago. And looking at the six months, the general and administrative expense was 4.4% of revenue this year
compared with 4.1% a year ago. The year-over-year increase in the second quarter and for the six months this year can be largely attributed to approximately a
$1.5 million increase year-to-date in legal expenses, much of which were in the second quarter, and they are associated with the several legal matters that we are
addressing. Without this spike in legal expenses, the G&A expenses are essentially flat year over year as we continued to leverage these costs.

Bear in mind that the legal expenses, operating items, and the investments I outlined have impacted first-half results by the equivalent of approximately $0.06 per
share and have impacted the second-quarter results by approximately $0.03 per share. Now as we indicated in the release this morning, earnings per share from
continuing operations for the second quarter, we reported $0.12 per share compared with $0.14 a year ago. And then for the six months ended June 30, earnings
per share from continuing operations were $0.50 per share and flat compared to $0.50 for the six months a year ago.

Now turning to cash flow, cash flow from operating activities continues to be strong. The days sales outstanding on receivables at June 30 stood at 81 days, and
that compares with 80 days a year ago. Remember the DSOs are seasonal and they tend to spike in the first half of the year, particularly in the first quarter, and
then they come down as they have in the second quarter and should continue to reduce in the third and the fourth quarter. Our client base continues to be fairly
stable and in the first half of this year, we reported bad debt expense of approximately 56 basis points of revenue compared with approximately 54 basis points of
revenue a year ago.

Looking at the cash earnings and the cash earnings-per-share for the six months ended 2012, we reported $0.79 per share compared with $0.78 per share a year
ago. You can see the details of this calculation in the schedule included in the earnings release this morning.

Now, at June 30, 2012, the balance outstanding on our $275 million unsecured bank facility was $149.2 million, and that compares with a $145 million balance at
the end of 2011. During the first six months of 2012, we used approximately $23 million of the funds for new acquisitions and earn-out related payments that are
related to prior acquisitions. In addition, we used approximately $3.8 million to repurchase 634,000 shares during the first half; and that activity was primarily in
the second quarter when we used approximately $3.2 million to buy back 534,000 shares. Combined, these non-operating uses of funds were nearly $27 million
and when you compare that with an increase in debt of only $4.2 million, the cash generated from operating activities in the first half was approximately $23
million. A capital spending for the first six months of 2012 was approximately $2.2 million.

To date this year, we have announced three acquisitions and we continue to consider a significant number of additional acquisitions that may close during the
third or the fourth quarter of this year. Our share repurchase activity has been relatively modest in the first half of this year and as we have commented previously,
our priority continues to be to use funds for strategic acquisitions. Future share repurchase activity will be opportunistic with the goal of keeping the share count
relatively stable to where it is today.

Now, looking at remaining cash earnout obligations in the second half of this year, they may be approximately $8.7 million depending on the calculations and the
performance of the businesses involved. And that is in addition to approximately $15.5 million already paid in the first half. And then in 2013, earnout payments
on prior acquisitions could be about $10.9 million and in 2014 about $5.3 million, and about $4.6 million in the years after that. And let me remind you again
that, of course, all of these payments are contingent upon the performance of the acquired operations and they could be variable. We tend to talk about the
maximum payments, and that is what we will use for planning purposes and that is what we communicate to you.
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Turning to the share count, we expect share count to remain relatively stable at the current levels and we expect the full-year share count will be approximately
50 million shares — no change from the earlier guidance that we have provided.

The effective rate for the second quarter on the tax rate was 37.6% and for the six months the effective tax rate was 40.8% this year. As we indicated earlier this
year, we expect the full year effective tax rate will be approximately 40% as we anticipate the ability to utilize several favorable items during the second half of
this year.

And so in conclusion, we are happy to report a 4% growth in total revenues that are supported by organic growth within our combined core Financial and
Employee Services groups. As mentioned earlier, we expect to face continued challenges over the balance of 2012 with the impact of lower reimbursement rates
offsetting the expected growth in the other areas of the Company within our MMP group.

Now, for the full year, cash flow will remain stable and strong and we continue to expect that total revenue will increase at approximately 4% with earnings-per-
share increasing within a range of approximately 6 to 8% over the $0.58 that we reported for last year 2011. So with those comments, let me conclude and will
turn it back over to Steve.

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

Thank you, Ware. Let me highlight a few things that Ware mentioned. We typically don’t talk a lot about our investments in our businesses and our people that are
not acquisition-related. The recently highlighted investments we’ve made this year in our Financial Services group is because we are seeing a stable environment
there. We are seeing organic growth in both the first quarter and the second quarter and we believe that the market in the Financial Services group has flattened
out and is starting to grow.

As Ware pointed out we invested in the first six months and expensed in the first six months $1.2 million for that group to acquire professionals in our litigation
support and property tax business, all of which are good investments for the future. So we are very pleased to have those people aboard. And we think that over
the next 12 months the revenues that they will be generating will certainly be very significant for us.

As we look at the economy for the second half of the year, I think the best thing we can say is it is going to be flat, not likely to go up dramatically and we don’t
imagine it is going to go down dramatically. We are seeing a greater level of interest from our clients as a result of the Supreme Court decision on the Affordable
Care Act. That dialogue gives us an opportunity to talk to them about other products and services as well as help them find their way through the rather confusing
environment we have today in terms of healthcare. And that is a positive sign as well. Depending on what Congress does with the tax law by the end of the year, it
may give us even more opportunity to talk to our clients.

As Ware mentioned, we have completed three or four transactions this year in terms of acquisitions, and the pipeline for both Financial Services and Employee
Services continues to be very, very strong. So we are encouraged that the results of the second half of the year may receive a benefit from future acquisitions,
none of which are in a position to be announced at this time.

Ware gave you an extraordinary amount of detailed information by each of our businesses including the margin. So what I would like to do now is stop and take
questions from our analysts and shareholders and then come back with some concluding remarks.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

(Operator instruction). Vincent Colicchio, Noble Financial Group.

Vincent Colicchio —Noble Financial Group—Analyst

Good morning. Steve, I think you said the HR consulting and recruiting business is doing well, what would you attribute that to? It seems that the labor markets
aren’t too healthy these days.
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Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

Well, the HR and recruiting business that we have is really being driven by our executive placement business and our compensation survey business. It is not
necessarily being driven by more traditional HR or outsourcing. So we are fortunate to have really world-class people in both those businesses and they are
producing very, very well for us this year.

Vincent Colicchio —Noble Financial Group—Analyst

And could you give us a little more color on what is going on with the continued pressure on the reimbursement rate side in MMP?

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

They haven’t gone any further than the first half, I mean that we saw. We saw significant continued cuts in radiology. As you know radiology was some 56%,
57% of our total volume there. That impact is going to be with us all year and we guided that since our first-quarter release.

We are seeing, quite frankly, a slight pickup in procedures which is positive for us. It is about a 2% pickup in total procedures year over year. But we have given it
back in terms of reimbursement rates. And as the reimbursement rates are affecting the doctor groups themselves, they are renegotiating contracts and we are
finding that the fees that we are getting for our services are actually going down. And that is a competitive pressure that I would expect will continue certainly
through the rest of this year.

So, with respect to the non-radiology business, they are doing just fine. Procedures are also up there in pathology and some of the other practices and some of the
other areas of specialty. But the real concern or the real issue for us is the concentration of radiology and the previously announced reductions as well as pricing
pressure from our competitors.

Vincent Colicchio —Noble Financial Group—Analyst

I will go back in the queue. Thanks, guys.

Operator

Josh Vogel, Sidoti & Company.

Josh Vogel —Sidoti & Company—Analyst

Good morning. I guess I am trying to get a handle on what would get you to the high end of your EPS guidance range versus the low end. I know you talked
about some investments and Financial Services and you also talked about legal expenses heating up. Are you expecting that those pressures or those costs are
going to ease significantly in the back half of the year?

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

The legal is hard to say. We are very successfully managing a number of very large cases. If we are successful in getting rid of them sooner rather than later then
the legal fees will come down in the third and fourth quarter. If we are not successful in getting rid of them and we have to go to the next step, which we are
certainly prepared to do, then the legal expenses will continue. So I can’t call that right now. In the largest case that we are dealing with, we have got motions for
judgment to get us out of the cases. You may recall from prior conversations that these are cases having to do with audits that were done by Mayor Hoffman
McCann. Remember, we don’t do audits. We have been successful in getting out of these but until we are out we are not out.
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With respect to the $1 million or more that we spent in the Financial Services business, I expect there to be revenue coming in the second half, but I don’t expect
it to be a significant mover to get us to the upper end of the range. In order to get us to the upper end of the range we are going to need a combination of a number
of projects that we are working on, a couple of our very successful business units continuing to outperform where we thought and then the incremental impact of
whatever acquisitions we may do. Just appreciate that the contribution for the rest of the year, whenever we’re going to close them, it’s really not going to be
significant. It will just help us get there.

We looked very carefully at the guidance with respect to whether we should be more conservative and I think you know we are a reasonably conservative
company. The fact of the matter is that we incurred some significant expenses in the first half. As Ware pointed out we had no M&A transactions in the first half.
We have now completed at least one in July. So there are enough things out there that suggest that we can hit well within the range which is why we have
continued our guidance.

Josh Vogel —Sidoti & Company—Analyst

That’s helpful. Thank you. And Ware talked about some efficiencies with regard to engagements in Financial Services doing more with fewer resources. Is this
more due to just better people or have you upgraded infrastructure there? Just basically trying to get a handle on where the efficiency is coming from.

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

In the last two years, we have installed a new system for process for audits that was installed by Mayer Hoffman McCann and new tax software. A combination
of that and a more experienced employee base has caused us to put less hours in for clients, but to make more money on a yield basis. So I think it is a
combination of greater familiarity with the clients plus the operating improvements that we invested in and we make.

What we are not yet picking up is the softness in the business; it is not a question of where we were two years ago with respect to softness opposite the work we
are doing for the client, what it is, we are now putting in less hours to get the same work done, but the market is not yet receptive to take those extra hours and
turn them into even more incremental business. So I would call the accounting business in general, and this is substantiated by what comes out in the industry, as
being better than flat. It is up a couple of percentage points across the board. And I think that is what we are seeing.

Josh Vogel —Sidoti & Company—Analyst

And you talked about being opportunistic with regard to share repurchases. And I know you had an option out there with the DeGroote family for the remaining
7.7 million shares. I think the price is at $7.25. I was curious if you had any dialogue with them about possibly bringing down that potential option or extending it
beyond September 2013?

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

There has been no discussion with Mr. DeGroote about the option, and I think that as we sit here today, the best use of our available cash is to reduce debt and to
make the right acquisitions. So I don’t at this point envision us initiating any discussion to see if we could get the option at a lower cost. If you look at the option
itself that is upwards of a $50 plus million investment. Even if you took it down $1.00 or $2.00, it is still a significant investment. And we are seeing too many
opportunities to build for the long-term. So we are not going to initiate that conversation and I have had no conversation with him initiated by him on this issue.

Josh Vogel —Sidoti & Company—Analyst

Okay. And lastly, Ware, I missed the earnout payments or prospective earnout payments that you listed before. Can you just give those to me again?

Ware Grove —CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

Yes, let me tell you next year, approximately $10.9 million or $11 million, in 2014, approximately $5 million to $5.3 million, and in 2015, approximately $4.5
million.
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Josh Vogel —Sidoti & Company—Analyst

Great. I appreciate it.

Operator

At this time there are no further questions in the queue. Gentlemen, I apologize we have just received another question. Eugene Fox, Cardinal Capital
Management.

Eugene Fox —Cardinal Capital Management—Analyst

I just wanted to clarify something. When I look at your accounting and tax business, it looked like you’re — it grew — it was more profitable in the first quarter.
You had positive margin — well, positive numbers. The margin was essentially flat. But there was a negative margin comparison in the second quarter. Was that
because there was incremental spending or was there anything else there? And, Steve, I thought that this — I thought I heard two different things. That there was
about $400,000 in each quarter and then that you said there was $1.2 million. So maybe I missed something.

Ware Grove —CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

Remember, this is a very seasonable business and traditionally year-end audit and tax work is focused in the first quarter. So relatively speaking, that has got to be
a higher margin quarter than the second quarter which is still healthy. And then it falls off dramatically in the third quarter and it starts to bounce back in the
fourth quarter. So it is not unusual to have a lower margin against your cost in the second quarter just because of the seasonality of the revenue.

The expenses we talked about, I gave you the expenses net of the revenue. Steve talked about the investment itself. So the expenses net of the revenue, and by the
way the revenue was somewhat modest and to our point of entry being second-half results as this revenue ramps up vis-a-vis the investments, it was
approximately $800,000 in the first six months net of the revenue generated, and Steve commented about roughly $1.2 million, $1.3 million as gross investments
or expense year-to-date. Now in the second quarter the net impacts, net of revenue again was approximately $433,000 impacting that group.

Eugene Fox —Cardinal Capital Management—Analyst

Right, well —

Ware Grove —CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

I hope that answers your questions.

Eugene Fox —Cardinal Capital Management—Analyst

It does, but I guess when I look at the number there’s still, if I am right, there is about a $1.3 million profit differential and I know I guess the business can be
lumpy quarter to quarter. So it wouldn’t have explained all of the decline in profit. So is there anything else that we should pay attention to other than just the
general lumpiness of your business on a quarter-to-quarter basis?

Ware Grove —CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

Yes, I think I would describe it more as seasonality as opposed to unpredictability or lumpiness just because of the leverage impact of the underlying expenses. So
you are going to get some compression in the second and third quarters versus the first quarter.

Eugene Fox —Cardinal Capital Management—Analyst

Okay. That was all. Otherwise, nice job.
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Ware Grove —CBIZ, Inc.—CFO

Okay, thank you.

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

Thanks, Gene.

Operator

Gentlemen, once again there are no questions in the queue.

Steven Gerard —CBIZ, Inc.—Chairman and CEO

Let me wrap up. I would like to thank everybody for calling in. This was a tight quarter for us and we are encouraged by the revenue new growth that we were
able to post. We recognize that a significant amount of it across the board comes from the acquisitions. But we do look positively on the contributions of our
Financial Services group. We do believe that some of the unusual expenses are behind us which is why we reiterated guidance. So for the shareholders and
analysts, thanks for your support and for our employees, keep up the work. We have got another six months and a little bit of an uphill battle to get there, but I am
highly confident we will.

With that, I would like to thank everybody and sign off.

Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, this call is concluded. We thank you for your participation.
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